29228094	
503081	
\$40.00	
IJ U	

	PATENT		
	l OPT-016D		
BECORD 4 TICL			
	N FORM COVER SHEET		
	SENTS ONLY ase record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
New	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name		
Document ID#:	☐ Merger ☐ Other correction to		
	application # and assignee address		
Correction of PTO Error	U.S. Government		
Reel #: Frame #:	(For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Corrective Document			
Reel #: 016752 Frame #: 0336	☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached		
	Month Day Year		
Name William F. LaFlash	07/06/2005		
Name Thomas V. Root	07/07/2005		
Name Matthew G. Maher	Matthew G. Maher 07/06/2005		
Name Hudson D. Bennett	Hudson D. Bennett 07/08/2005		
Name Jason Wallace	07/08/2005		
Name Robert J. Krupa	ne Robert J. Krupa 07/06/2005		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Optim, Inc.	☐ If document to be recorded		
	is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1) 64 Technology Park Road	States, an appointment of a		
	domestic representative is attached. (Designation must		
Address (line 2)	aπacned. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 3) Sturbridge MA	01566 Assignment)		
City State/Coun	intry Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Addres	SS Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			

···	Page 2	PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (617) 526-9600				
<u></u>	Telephone (tamber (tarr)			
Name Patent Administrator				
Address (line 1) Proskauer Rose LLP				
Address (line 2) One International Place				
Address (line 3) 22nd Floor	· · ·			
Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the	he attached conveyance do	cument		
including any attachments.		_4		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number	⇒ <b>r(s)</b> Patent Number (DO NOT ENTE	Mark if additional numbers attached R BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Patent Application Number(s)	<u></u>	Patent Number(s)		
29/228,094				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		_		
Enter PCT application number PCT	PCT	PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT	PCT		
		es involved # 1		
Number of Properties Enter th	ne total number of propertie	es involved. # [		
Fee Amount Fee Amou	unt for Properties Listed (37	· .		
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🔲 Deposit Account	Depos	BIt Account ⊠		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees		# F0 2004		
	Deposit Accor			
Statement and Signature	Authorization to charge add	ditional fees: Yes 🔀 No 🛄		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
as indicated nerem.	1 1 - 1			
Sandra A. Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	Sembly a Verriler	rdie February 13,2007		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	<sup>/</sup> Date		

RightFax

11/9/05 8:13

PAGE 004/005

Fax Server

COPY

PATENT OPT-016D  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY  TO: Commissioner of Patents and Tradgmerks: Please record the exchad original document(e) or copy(lee).  Submission Type New Convayance Type Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Conrection of PTO Error Reel f: Frame f: Correction Of PTO Error Reel f: Frame f: Correction Of PTO Error Reel f: Frame f: Corrective Document Reel f: Frame f: Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(les)  Mark if additional pames of conveying parties attached Exported Date Exporte		
TO: Commissioner of Patents and Tradgmarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).  Submission Type    New	RECORDATION	PATENT OPT-016D FORM COVER SHEET
Submission Type   New		
New	<del></del>	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document iD#:  Correction of PTO Error  Reel #:  Frame #:  Corrective Document  Rei #:  Frame #:  Departmental File   Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)   Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Exocution balk Month Day Year Year Address (line 1)  Name   William F. LaFlash   Or/08/2005    Name   Thomes V. Root   Or/08/2005    Name   Metthew G. Maher   Or/08/2005    Name   Hudson D. Bennett   Or/08/2005    Name   Robert J. Krups   Or/08/2005    Name   Robert J. Krups   Or/08/2005    Name (line 1)   Optim, Inc.   If document to be recorded and assignment and the recorded and assignment and the recorded and assignment and the recorded conveying party is not demostrate the insulation must be a separate vicoument from Assignment from Assignment of a domestic Name and Address (line 2)   Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)   Address (line 2)   Address (line 3)   Enter for the first Receiving Party only, Address (line 2)   Address (line 3)   Address (line 4)   Address (lin		
Document ID#:  Correction of PTO Error Reel #:  Frame #:  Corrective Document Reil #:  Frame #:  Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Exposion Data Marie Thomas V. Root  Name William F. LaRash  Name Thomas V. Root  Name Metthew G. Maher  Name Hudgen D. Bennett  Name Goson Wallace  Name Robert J. Krups  Fiscelving Party  Name (line 1)  Optim, Inc.  Name (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge MA  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Enter for the first Receiving Party only,  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	<u> </u>	
Correction of PTO Error   Conveying   Frame #:   Corrective Document   Corrective Document   Corrective Document   Frame #:   Departmental File   Secret File		<del></del>
Reel #: Frame #: Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties strached Exocution Date Month Day Year Name William F. LaFlash Month Day Year Name Thomas V. Root 07/07/2005  Name Metthew G. Maher 07/08/2005  Name Hudson D. Bennett 07/08/2005  Name Robert J. Krupa 07/08/2005  Name (line 1) Optim, inc. If document to be recorded as an assignment at the receiving Party In Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached as an assignment at the receiving to not domestic to the recorded and resulting to not domestic file 1) Jest Technology Park Road States, an application must be a separate document from Accignment)  Address (line 1) Sturbridge MA O1668  Address (line 3) Sturbridge Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only, Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Sturbridge Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only, Name Address (line 3)		U.S. Government
Reciff: Frame #: Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Exocitor Date Month Day Year 07/08/2005  Name William F. LaFlash 07/08/2005  Name Indian J. Root 07/07/2005  Name Metthew G. Maher 07/08/2005  Name Jason Wallace 07/08/2005  Name Robert J. Krupa 07/08/2005  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an essignment and the receiving party is not demostrated in an essignment and the receiving party is not demostrated in the united de		(For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Conveying Party(ies)   Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Doy Year Month Doy Year Month Doy Year O7706/2005    Name   Milliam F. LaFlash   07/06/2005    Name   Metthew G. Maher   07/06/2005    Name   Hiudson D. Bennett   07/06/2005    Name   Additional names of receiving parties attached   07/06/2005    Name   Robert J. Krupa   07/06/2005    Name (line 1)   Optim, Inc.   If document to be received to an assignment and the received to an assignment and the received to demostrate in the United States, an application must be a separate document from Assignment of Address (line 2)   attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)   Optime Representative Name   O1666   Assignment   Address (line 3)   Sturbridge   MA		
Name William F. LaFlash  Name Thomas V. Root  Name Methew G. Maher  Name Methew G. Maher  Name Methew G. Maher  Name Methew G. Maher  O7/08/2005  Name Jason Wallece  Name Robert J. Krupe  Receiving Party  Merk if additional names of receiving partial attached is an assignment and the receiving partial attached democify to not dominate in the United States, an appointment of a democify interestative is a separate document from Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge MA D1698 Assignment)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge MA D1698 Assignment)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)	Roel 标: Frame #:	Departmental File Secret File
Name   William F. LaFlash   O7/06/2005   Name   Thomas V. Root   O7/07/2005   Name   Metthew G. Maher   O7/08/2005   Name   Mudson D. Bennett   O7/08/2005   Name   Jason Wallace   O7/08/2005   Name   Robert J. Krupa   O7/08/2006   Name   Robert J. Krupa   O7/08/2006   Name (line 1)   Optim, Inc.   If document to be recorded to an easignment and the receiving party to not domicitied in the United   Name (line 2)   Optim, Inc.   If document to be recorded to an easignment and the receiving party to not domicitied in the United   Address (line 1)   SeaTechnology Park Road   O1668   Assignment must be a separate document from   Address (line 3)   Sturbridge   MA	Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Name Thomas V. Root		
Name Hudson D. Bennett 07/08/2005 Name Jason Wallece 07/08/2005 Name Robert J. Krups 07/08/2005 Name (line 1) Optim, Inc.   If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party to not demostre representative to attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Actives (line 2)   Address (line 2)   Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving party to not demostre party to not demostre representative to attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Actives (line 3)   Sturbridge   MA   01998   Actives (line 3)   Domestic Representative Name and Address   Enter for the first Receiving Party only, Name   Address (line 2)   Address (line 3)   Address (line 4)   Address (line 3)   Address (line 3)   Address (line 3)   Address (line 4)   Address (line 4)   Address (line 4)   Address (line 5)   Address (line 6)   Address (line 6)   Address (line 6)   Address (line 7)   Address (line 7)   Address (line 8)   Address (line	Name William F. LaFlash	07/06/2005
Name Matthew G, Maher 07/08/2005  Name Hudson D. Bennett 07/08/2005  Name Jason Wallisce 07/08/2006  Name Robert J, Krupa 07/08/2006  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached to be received to be recei	Name Thomas V. Root	07/07/2005
Name Hudson D. Bennett  Name Jason Wallace  Name Robert J. Krupa    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	Nome Methew G. Maher	07/08/2005
Name   Jason Wallace   O7/08/2005   Name   Robert J. Krupa   O7/08/2005   Receiving Party   Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name Robert J. Krups    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Optim, Inc.  Name (line 2)	Name   Jason Wallace	
Name (line 1) Optim, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not dominated in the United Optimal of the United Optimal	Name Robert J. Krups	07/08/2006
Name (line 1) Optim, inc.    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domistic of in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)    Address (line 2)	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge  MA  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)		T if document to be recorded
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge  MA  Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  City  State/Country  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)	Marna (line 1) Copula, mo.	
Address (line 1)	Name (I/Ne 2)	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Sturbridge  MA  O1568  Assignment)  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)	64	·
Address (line 3) Sturbridge MA 01568 Assignment)  Other State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	Address (line 1)   Mark rechnology Park read	
Address (line 3) Sturbridge MA 01588 Assignment)  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only,  Name  Address (line 1) Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	Address (line 2)	
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)		
Domestic Representative Name and Address    Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	Address (line 3) Sturbridge MA	
Name Addess (line 1) Addess (line 2) Addess (line 3)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 2)	Addess (line 1)	
Addiess (line 3)		
	<u></u>	
Addess (line 4)	·	
	Addess (line 4)	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	FOR OF	FICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Mail Sep Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RightFax

1'/9/05 8:13 PAGE 005/005 Fix Server

Page 2 PATENT  Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (817) 528-6600  Name Patent Administrator  Address (line 1) Prosksuer Rose LLP  Address (line 2) One International Place  Address (line 3) [22nd Floor  Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any strachments. [2  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark it additional numbers attached Enter attached Application Number or the Patent Application Number in the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s)  29/424-094  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT		
Name   Patent Administrator   Address (line 1)   Prosistuer Rose LLP   Address (line 2)   One international Place   Address (line 3)   22nd Floor   Address (line 4)   Boston, MA 02110-2600   Pages   Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document   Including any strachmenta.   2    Application Number(s)   Mark if additional numbers attached   Enter enter the retent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).   Patent Application Number(s)   Patent Number(s)   Patent Number(s)	Page 2	PATENT
Name Patent Administrator  Address (line 1) Proskouser Rose LLP  Address (line 2) Con International Place  Address (line 2) 22nd Floor  Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any situchmanta.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter the total numbers attached Enter ether the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  28/424-094  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number  PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties (nvolved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Proporties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Chier for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the security attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges diditional fees: Yas No Deposit Account account are authorized, as indicated hardin.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	<u> </u>	917) 528,5900
Address (line 1) Proskatuse Rose LLP  Address (line 2) One International Place  Address (line 3) 22nd Floor  Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2800  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any stachments.  Application Number(s) or Patant Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter other the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BITH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s)  28/224094 Patent Number(s)  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number PCT		0111020-8000
Address (line 2) One International Place  Address (line 3) 22nd Floor  Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any stachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Name   Patent Administrator	
Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2500  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any strachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 1) Proskeuer Rose LLP	
Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any strachments.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 2) One International Place	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any stachmenta.  Application Number(s) or Patent Number of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number  goit if a U.S. Application Number has not been essigned.  PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties (nvolved. # 1  Fee Amount  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Deposit Account ©  Deposit Account ©  Deposit Account ©  Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)  Authorizetion to Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Address (line 3) 22nd Floor	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110-2600	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance	e document
Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)  29/204/094  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT  guly if a U.S. Application Number has not been escigned.  PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties (involved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)		
Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)	Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT E	Mark if additional numbers attached
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT  Sulv if a U.S. Application Number has not been essigned.  PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties (nvolved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account)  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	Patent Application Number(s)	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT  Quity if a U.S. Application Number has not been essigned. PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties (involved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account)  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yas No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT	GIAN	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT		
Number of Properties	Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	
Number of Properties		PCI
Fee Amount   Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00    Method of Payment:   Enclosed   Deposit Account   Deposit Account   Deposit Account   Deposit Account   Deposit Account   Deposit Account   Deposit Account Number	has not been essigned. PCT PCT	PCT
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the scount)  Deposit Account Number # 50-3081  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Deposit Account and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and enviolated account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	Number of Properties Enter the total number of prope	rtles (nvolved. # 1
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional tess can be charged to the account)  Deposit Account Number # 50-3081  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No   Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and eny attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	Fee Amount for Properties Listed	(37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account)  Deposit Account Number # 50-3081  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)		posit Account 🖾
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and eny attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	(Either for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account)	
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and eny attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and eny attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)		edditional face: Yes 🔀 No 📙
Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any
	attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges indicated herein.	jes to deposit account are authorized,
	Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,045)	111/10 9/8/125
		Dales

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 7294/58173-031 BNLBI/146407v1

COPY

Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, William F. LaFlash, Thomas V. Root, Matthew G. Maher, Hudson D. Bennett, Jason Wallace, and Robert J. Krupa have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CONTROL HANDLE FOR A PORTABLE ENDOSCOPIC DEVICE

and identified by

- Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the United States Patent Office:
  - Serial No. 29/228.094 filed in the United States Patent Office on April 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Optim, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 64 Technology Park Road, Sturbridge, MA 01566, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 2 of 4

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands-and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

	Inventor:	William F. LaFroch
On this 6 day of July personally appeared William F. LaFlash proved which were 1000 Messachus 1100 Messachus 11	_, 2005, before	e me, the undersigned notary public, satisfactory evidence of identification, erson whose name is signed on the
	Notary Public My Commiss My Commiss	1 // / - / - / -
State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Wallestle  On this 7 day of July personally appeared Thomas V. Roof proved to were May Dury Le to attached document in my presence.	) ss , 2005, befor me through sat	e me, the undersigned notary public, tisfactory evidence of identification, which whose name is symed on the preceding or

Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 3 of 4

Inventor: State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts) County of Weisette On this 6 day of 1 , 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Matthew G. Matter proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence Notary Public My Commission Expires: Inventor: State/Commonwealth of Masterchusetts
County of Westerles On this Lay of Ju \_, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Hudson D. Bennett proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were Mass Direct , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence: Notary Public My Commission Expires

Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 4 of 4

Inventor: on Wallace State/Commonwealth of Mostaclusetts County of Whereste 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jason Wallace proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence. My Commission Expires: (-200)Inventor: State/Commonwealth of Mouselutts) County of Williette , 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Robert J. Krupa proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence. Notary Public My Commission Expires: